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PURPOSE OF APPLICATION: To permit the conveyance of a parcel of land to be
added to adjacent property known as 1320 Stone 
Church Rd. E.
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Important note: If a person or public body that files an appeal o f a decision o f the Committee 
o f Adjustment in respect o f the proposed consent does not make written or oral submission
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Visit www.hamilton.ca/committeeofadiustment
Call 905-546-CITY (2489) or 905-546-2424 extension 4221,4130, or 3935 
Email Committee of Adjustment staff at cofa@hamilton.ca
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Dear Jamila,
COA Application #HM/B-20:24 was "tabled" at the Committee of Adjustment hearing on July 16, 2020. 
A consolidation report was issued. The following information is submitted to address the five items on the
consolidation report and for the subject application to receive approval from the Committee of Adjustments.
We request that the "tabled" matter reconvene at the next available COA hearing. 

1. Site Plan Control
Yvette Rybensky, Senior Project Manager, Development Planning - Suburban Team, issued a Site Plan 
Exemption dated September 14, 2020 for 1342 Stone Church Road East - see 1 page attachment.
As mentioned in her letter, the proposal is to sever a portion of the lands having an area of approximately 1.5 
acres. The severed lands are proposed to be assembled with the property municipally known as 1320 Stone 
Church Road East. No changes to the site are being proposed that would substantially increase
the size or usability of the subject lands. Therefore, the proposal is not considered to be development
and is not subject to Site Plan Control.
Under current ownership, the subject lands have been used as a parking lot for school buses.
Under proposed ownership, the subject lands will be used as a parking lot for boom trucks and transport 
trucks.

2. Outstanding Realty Taxes and/or all Other Charges Owing to the City Treasurer.
Payments have been made to the Committee of Adjustment for the application fee for consent to sever land 
($ 2,845.00) and the Hamilton Conservation Authority ($ 805.00).  The owners agree to promptly pay
any outstanding realty taxes and/or any other charges owing to the City Treasurer.

3. Ontario Building Code
It is required that the owner comply with Ontario Building Code requirements regarding spatial separation 
distances of any structures.
There are no buildings on the subject lands to be severed.  It is a parking lot. .
The existing buildings on the retained lands will remain as is. There will not be any new buildings.

4. Existing Uses on Lands Retained
The existing uses on the lands to be retained will not change.  The retained lands has an existing office 
building, existing storage building and existing training centre building.

. . . / 2

COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENTS
CITY OF HAMILTON
71 Main Street West
Hamilton ON   L8P 4Y5

Attention: Jamila Sheffield, Secretary-Treasurer

September 22, 2020

RE: COA APPLICATION #HM/B-20:24, 1342 STONE CHURCH ROAD EAST, HAMILTON



COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENTS
CITY OF HAMILTON
71 Main Street West
Hamilton ON   L8P 4Y5

Attention: Jamila Sheffield, Secretary-Treasurer

September 22, 2020

RE: COA APPLICATION #HM/B-20:24, 1342 STONE CHURCH ROAD EAST, HAMILTON (CONTINUED)

5. Site Plan
Three pages/drawings are attached to depict the information applicable to the application.
Architectural Drawing No. A1 by McCallum Sather Architects Inc. shows the site plan for 1342 Stone
Church Road East. It shows the exiting office building, existing storage building ant existing training centre 
building.
The area outlined by the dark lines is the subject lands to be severed. The dimensions of the lands to be 
severed are indicated.
Part of the landscaped strip will be removed to allow access from 1320 Stone Church Road to the severed 
lands.

Hamilton Conservation Authority
Laura Stinson, Planning Technician, at the Hamilton Conservation Authority issued a letter that states that the 
HCA has no objection to the approval of the subject application - see 2 page attachment. 

For reference, please find attached, the COA Consolidation Report dated July 16, 2020 for HM/B-20:24 (1342 
Stone Church Rd. E. Hamilton) - 8 pages. 

For reference, please find attached, the Application for Consent to Sever Land dated March 9, 2020 - 21 pages.

We trust that this information will result in the approval of the application for consent to sever land. 

Yours very truly,
P. J. Daly Contracting Limited

Reggie Nasu
Attachments

. . . 2 / 2.



Planning and Economic 
Development Department

Memorandum

To: Dio Ortiz
Manager, Building Engineering and Zoning

From: Yvette Rybensky
Senior Project Manager
Development Planning – Suburban Team

Phone: 905-546-2424 Ext. 5134 Fax: 905-546-4202

Date: September 14, 2020

Subject: Site Plan Exemption at 1342 Stone Church Road East (Stoney Creek)
(Ward 10)

In accordance with Section 1.9 of Site Plan Control By-law No. 15-176, development is
defined as the “construction, erection or placing of one or more buildings or structures
on land or the making of an addition or alteration to a building or structure that has the
effect of substantially increasing the size or usability thereof…”

The proposal is to sever a portion of the lands having an area of approximately 1.5 acres. 
The severed lands are proposed to be assembled with the property municipally known as 
1320 Stone Church Road East.  No changes to the site are being proposed that would 
substantially increase the size or usability of the subject lands.  Therefore, the proposal 
is not considered to be development and is not subject to Site Plan Control.

This memo does not exempt the proposal from the requirements of a building permit, nor 
does it exempt the proposal from the requirements of the Zoning By-law.

If you have any questions, please contact Johanna Black at (905) 546-2424 Ext. 1324 or 
via email at Johanna.Black@hamilton.ca. 

YR/jb
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3. MAIN DRIVEHAY DIMENSIONS AT THE PROPERTY LINE l30UNDARIE5 ARE PLUS OR MINUS l.5M UNLESS

OTHERV'llSE STATED. 

4. ALL DRIVEY"!AYS FROM PROPERTY LINES FOR THE FIRST 1.5M SHALL BE HITHIN 5% MAXIMUM GRADE,

THEREAFTER, ALL DRIVEY"!AYS SHALL 6E Y"!ITHIN 10% MAXIMUM GRADES. 

5, THE APPROVAL OF THIS PLAN DOES NOT EXEMPT THE OHNER'5 OONDED CONTRACTOR FROM THE 

REQIJIREMENTS TO OBTAIN THE VARIOUS PERMITS/APPROVALS NORMALLY REQUIRED TO COMPLETE A

CONSTRUCTION PROJEGT, SUGH AS, ElUT NOT LIMITED TO THE FOLLOY"!IN6, 
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6. ABANDONED ACCESSES M.JST BE REMOVED AND THE CURB AND 130ULEVARD RESTORED HITH SOD AT
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FILE No. DA-06-049 
UNDERTAKING 

RE: 1342 Stone Church Rood East, Hamilton 

I, (We) ___________ _ the owner(s) of \he land, herby undertake and agree 
without reservation, 

(a) 

(b) 

(c) 

(d) 

to comply with all the content of this plan and drawing and not to vary therefrom; 

to perform the facllltles, works or matters mentioned In section 41(7)(0) of the 
Plonning Act shown on this plan and drawing(s) in accordance with the conditions of 
approval as set out in the Leiter of Approval dated 

to maintain to the satisfaction of the city and at my (our) sole risk and expense, all of 
the facilities, works or matters mentioned In Section 41(7)(0) of the said Act, shown in 
this pion and drawing, including removal of snow from access ramps and driveways, 
parking and loading areas and walkways; 

in the event that the Owner does not comply with the pion doted _____ the 
owner agrees that the City may enter the land end do the required works, and further 
the Owner authorizes the City to use the security filed to obtain compliance with this 
pion; 
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that Bell Canada requires one or more conduit or conduits of sufficient 
unit to the electrical room and one or more conduits from the electrical 
line. 

LEGEND 

Dated this _______ day of -------·---- 2006 

Witness (signature} 

Witness (print) 

Address of Witness 

__________ ,(seal) 
Owner(s) (signiture) 

Owner(s) (print} 
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TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY 
OF PART Of 

LOT 3 
CONCESSION 8
GEOGRAPHIC 

TOWNSHIP OF' BARTON
IN THE 

CITY OF HAMILTON
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BY E-MAIL 
 
 
July 13, 2020              HM/B-20:24 
 
 
Ms. Jamila Sheffield 
Committee of Adjustment 
City of Hamilton 
City Hall 
71 Main Street West, 5th Floor 
Hamilton, Ontario L8P 4Y5 
 
Dear Ms. Sheffield: 
 
Re: Application for Land Severance, File No. HM/B-20:24, by P. J. Daly 

Contracting Limited on behalf of the owner 82 Ferguson Avenue, Hamilton  
1342 Stone Church East, Hamilton 

 
Thank you for providing the Hamilton Conservation Authority (HCA) with the Notice of 
Public Hearing for the Committee of Adjustment for the above noted land severance 
application.  HCA staff have reviewed the information provided in accordance with HCA’s 
responsibilities under the Conservation Authorities Act, the Memorandum of 
Understanding between the Ontario Ministry of Natural Resources (MNR), the Ontario 
Ministry of Municipal Affairs and Housing (MMAH) and Conservation Authorities (CA) 
relating to provincial interests for natural hazards, and the Memorandum of Agreement 
between the HCA and the City of Hamilton for planning and technical review services.   
 
Proposal 
HCA staff understands that the application by P. J. Daly Contracting Limited on behalf of 
the owner 82 Ferguson Avenue, Hamilton, is to permit the conveyance of a parcel of land 
known as 1324 Stone Church East to be added to adjacent property known as 1320 Stone 
Church Road East. The areas to be severed and retained are described as follows: 
 
Severed Lands: an irregular parcel of land having an area of 1.5 acres± 
Retained Lands: 93.034m± x 252m± and an area of 5.5 acres± 
 
Memorandum of Agreement Hamilton Conservation Authority and City of Hamilton 
The subject property is located between Nebo Road and Dartnall Road and is currently 
occupied by an office building and two (2) training buildings. The entire property is located 
within the Hannon Creek subwatershed. East of the subject property is a tributary of 
Hannon Creek. Both the severed and retained parcels are affected by flooding hazards 



associated with Hannon Creek as it is located within a large ineffective flow area due to the 
backwater effect at the Upper Hannon Creek crossing east of Dartnall Road. The Red Hill 
Creek Escarpment Valley Environmentally Sensitive Area (ESA) is located northeast of the 
subject property, which is designated as a Natural Heritage System Core Area in the City 
of Hamilton’s Urban Official Plan, 2013.  
                                                                                                                                            
Ontario Regulation 161/06 under the Conservation Authorities Act 
The entire severed and retained parcels are affected by Ontario Regulation 161/06 (HCA’s 
Regulation of Development, Interference with Wetlands and Alterations to Shorelines and 
Watercourses) made under the Conservation Authorities Act, R.S.O. 1990 due to presence 
of Hannon Creek and its associated floodplain and potential erosion hazards. While we 
understand that no new development is being proposed at this time, HCA staff advise that 
any future development including the construction of any building or structure, the 
placement or removal of fill material, and grading activities within HCA’s regulated area will 
require the prior written approval from HCA.  
                                       
MNR/MMAH/CA Memorandum of Understanding – PPS Natural Hazards 
As noted above, the severed and retained parcels of land contain flooding and potential 
erosion hazards associated with a tributary of Hannon Creek located east of the subject 
property. Since no new development is being proposed at this time, HCA staff are of the 
opinion that the application is consistent with both HCA and Provincial natural hazard 
policy. 
 
Summary 
Based on the above, HCA has no objection to the approval of the subject application.   
                                                                                                                                               
 
Yours truly, 

 
Laura Stinson 
Planning Technician 
 
cc. Morgan Evans, City of Hamilton (by email) 

82 Ferguson Ave (Hamilton), Owner (by email) 
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HM/B-20:24 (1342 Stone Church Rd. E., Hamilton) 
 

Consolidation Report 
 

The attached comments have been reviewed with regard to the above noted Committee 
of Adjustment application and the following comments are submitted: 
 
Should the Committee grant the severance, an approval should be subject to the 
following condition(s): 
 
 
1. The owner shall submit a deposited Ontario Land Surveyor’s Reference Plan to 

the Committee of Adjustment Office, unless exempted by the Land Registrar.  The 
reference plan must be submitted in pdf and also submitted in CAD format, drawn 
at true scale and location and tied to the City corporate coordinate system. 

 
2. The owner shall pay any outstanding realty taxes and/or all other charges owing 

to the City Treasurer. 
 
3. The owner shall comply with Ontario Building Code requirements regarding spatial 

separation distances of any structures.  Compliance to be confirmed by the 
Planning and Economic Development Department (Building Division -  Building 
Engineering Section). 

 
4. The owner shall provide confirmation of the existing uses on the lands to be 

retained in order to determine zoning compliance with the permitted uses of the 
M3 zone or alternatively apply for and receive final approval of a Zoning By-law 
Amendment as determined necessary by the Planning and Economic 
Development Department (Building Division – Zoning Section). 

 
5. The owner shall submit survey evidence that the lands to be retained, including 

the location of any existing structures, parking, landscaping, outdoor areas used 
for storage, display and/or training, conform to the requirements of the Zoning By-
law or alternatively apply for and receive final approval of any variances from the 
requirements of the Zoning By-law as determined necessary by the Planning and 
Economic Development Department (Building Division – Zoning Section). 
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HM/B-20:24 (1342 Stone Church Rd. E., Hamilton) 
 
PLANNING and ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 
 
Development Planning – Suburban 
 
The purpose of this application is to permit the conveyance of an irregular parcel of land 
having an area of ±1.5 acres, and to retain a ±93.034 m by ±252 m parcel of land having 
an area of ±5.5 acres. The severed lands are proposed to be assembled with the property 
municipally known as 1320 Stone Church Road East. 
 
The drawings submitted in support of this application do not show the dimensions of the 
subject lands. The dimensions of the lands proposed for severance are not provided. The 
location and dimensions of all existing buildings, including the setback measurements 
from the proposed line of severance, are also not provided. 
 
Urban Hamilton Official Plan 
 
The subject lands are identified as “Employment Areas” on Schedule “E” – Urban 
Structure and designated “Business Park” on Schedule “E-1” – Urban Land Use 
Designations in the Urban Hamilton Official Plan (UHOP). Policy E.5.4.3 applies, amongst 
others, and permits uses which primarily support industry, such as the existing industrial 
office and training buildings. 
 
The lands proposed to be retained and severed are developed and are subject to Site 
Plan Control applications (DA-04-065; DA-06-049). The severed lands are proposed to 
be assembled with 1320 Stone Church Rd E, which is developed and subject to a Site 
Plan Control application (DA-02-028). Site plan control is an important means of 
encouraging well-designed, functional development (F.1.7). No new applications for Site 
Plan Control for these properties have been received. The drawings submitted do not 
show the setbacks of the existing buildings, parking and site circulation of the retained 
lands in the context of the proposed severance. The existing landscaped areas on site 
are in accordance with the approved site plans. It is unclear how these will be maintained. 
There is a landscape strip abutting the rear lot line with 1320 Stone Church Rd E. It is 
unclear how access will be provided between this property and the severed parcel. In 
light of the foregoing, staff is of the opinion that this application is premature until such 
time as the proposed site plan of the reconfigured properties is received, circulated, and 
reviewed by staff. 
 
The entirety of both the severed and retained lands, and the lands municipally known as 
1320 Stone Church Rd E, are regulated by the Hamilton Conservation Authority. As a 
result, staff recommends that the Hamilton Conservation Authority be contacted to 
determine if they have any requirements with the proposed consent. 
 
Hamilton Zoning By-law No. 05-200 
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The subject lands are zoned Prestige Business Park (M3) Zone which permits a variety 
of employment uses, subject to the applicable provisions. The proposed use of the 
severed lands was not provided.  
 
Recommendation: 
 
Having regard for the matters under subsection 51(24) of the Planning Act, staff is of the 
opinion that the proposed consent is premature, and that the interrelationship between 
the proposed consent and site plan control matters relating to the development on the 
land cannot be adequately assessed as a result. In addition, dimensions of the severed 
and retained lands have not been provided. Based on the above, staff recommends that 
the requested consent be tabled until such time as site plan control matters have been 
addressed. 
 
Building Division: 
 
1. The site plan submitted with this application is illegible.  The applicant shall submit a 
site plan clearly delineating the lands to be conveyed and the lands to be retained, the 
location of all existing buildings, all existing parking areas, landscaped areas and any 
other outdoors areas which may be used for storage or training facilities. 
 
2. The applicant shall provide confirmation of the existing uses on the lands to be retained, 
including the specific use of each individual building together with the gross floor area of 
each existing building. 
 
3. In order to clear conditions, the applicant will be required to make application for 
Ontario Building Code compliance and pay the relevant fee. 
 
4. In order to clear conditions, the applicant will be required to make application for a 
Zoning Compliance Review and pay the relevant fees. 
 
5. The lands to be conveyed shall be merged in title with the lands to which they area to 
be added. 
 
6. The lands are subject to Conservation Management.  Please contact the Hamilton 
Conservation Authority prior to any development. 
 
CONDITIONS: 
 
1. The owner shall comply with Ontario Building Code requirements regarding spatial 
separation distances of any structures.  Compliance to be confirmed by the Planning and 
Economic Development Department (Building Division - Building Engineering Section). 
 
2. The owner shall provide confirmation of the existing uses on the lands to be retained 
in order to determine zoning compliance with the permitted uses of the M3 zone or 
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alternatively apply for and receive final approval of a Zoning By-law Amendment as 
determined necessary by the Planning and Economic Development Department (Building 
Division – Zoning Section). 
 
3. The owner shall submit survey evidence that the lands to be retained, including the 
location of any existing structures, parking, landscaping, outdoor areas used for storage, 
display and/or training, conform to the requirements of the Zoning By-law or alternatively 
apply for and receive final approval of any variances from the requirements of the Zoning 
By-law as determined necessary by the Planning and Economic Development 
Department (Building Division – Zoning Section). 
 
Development Engineering: 
 
This application proposes the conveyance of a parcel of land having an area of 
approximately 1.5 Ac. which is to be added to the adjacent property known as 1320 
Stone Church Road East. Stone Church Road East has a sufficient road allowance 
width at this location in accordance with the City of Hamilton Urban Official Plan. 
 
Transportation Planning: 
 
1.  Transportation Planning has no objection to this land severance application. 
 
 
CORPORATE SERVICES: 
 
Budgets, Taxation & Policy (outstanding taxes): 
 
The owner shall pay any outstanding realty taxes and/or all other charges owing to the 
City Treasurer. 
 
 
See attached for additional comments. 
 
 
 



Forestry & Horticulture Section 
Environmental Services Division 

Public Works Department 
 
 
 
 

                                      Shannon Clarke, Urban Forest Health Technician 
                                      City Centre, 77 James Street North, Suite 400 
                                      Hamilton, ON L8R 2K3 
                                      Phone (905) 546-2424 Ext. 4219, Fax (905) 546-4473 
                                      Email – Shannon.Clarke@hamilton.ca 
                                      
 
 
 

 
 

Date: 
 

July 10, 2020 

To: 
 

Jamila Sheffield, Committee of Adjustments Secretary/Treasurer 
Development Planning Heritage and Design 
City Hall – 71 Main St. W. – 5th Floor 
 

From: 
 

Shannon Clarke, Urban Forest Health Technician 

Subject: 
 

1342 Stone Church Road East, Hamilton 
File:  HM/B-20:24 

____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
PREAMBLE 
 
In response to your Agenda listing for the upcoming meeting on Thursday, July 16th, 
2020, regarding the above subject area under discussion, the Forestry & Horticulture 
Section has reviewed the submission associated with the Application for Consent/Land 
Severance for this site and provides the following opinion:  
 
SCOPE 
 
There are municipal tree assets on site although it is determined that no impacts are 
anticipated therefore no Tree Management Plan is required. 
 
No Landscape Plan required. 
 
TREE MANAGEMENT 
 
Tree Protection is a measure of efforts to preserve existing trees during the Planning of 
New Developments, Infrastructure Enhancements, Utility Upgrades & Residential 
Improvements. 
 
LANDSCAPE PLAN  
 
No new Landscape Strips are shown on the submission and none are requested by the 
Forestry & Horticulture Section. 
 



 
 

SUMMARY 
 

• There are municipal tree assets on site although it is determined that no impacts 
are anticipated therefore no Tree Management Plan is required. 
 

• No Landscape Plan required. 
 
 

We encourage you to forward a complete copy of our comments to the applicant and 
should you or the Applicant require clarification or technical assistance, please do not 
hesitate to contact me at (905) 546- 2424 Ext. 4219. 
 
Regards, 
 

 
Shannon Clarke 
Urban Forest Health Technician 
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Appendix "A"

PLANNING AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

City of Hamilton
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